Amendment 1

Request for Applications for Expanding Participation of People with Disabilities
Program

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Date of issuance: December 23, 2012

Q1: Please inform us where we could find the document in Word.
Al: The Application Form in Word can be found on our web page:

http://macedonia.usaid.gov. It was posted to our web page on December 12, 2012.

Q2: We did find the Word version of the last pages of the document, but not the first 7
pages of it.

A2: You don’t need Word versions of the Request for Application (2 pages) and of the
Attachment 1 — Mission Specific Information (4 pages).

Q3: Does the value of $20.000 - $300.000 is divided between multiple organizations or
more organizations will apply for a few grants?

A3: The applicant can apply for an individual grant/cooperative agreement with a
minimum budget of $20,000 and a maximum of $300,000.

Q4: Does it should be made by cycle’s, and the length of the cycle would be one quarter
in which will be included round table (in different parts of R. Macedonia in ditferent
cycle’s), testing of public opinion on the matter of the issues that are related with the

conclusions of the round tables and the hole cycle ends with press conference were the
results of the previous activities will be presented?

A4: Tt is up to the applicant to propose the implementation schedule of the program, 1.8,
how the program will be implemented.

Q5: Does the project should last exactly 2 years or it can be ex: 18 months?

AS5: The performance period of the project could be shorter, but not longer than 24
months.

Q6: Do we need NGO collaborator, given that we have members from different ethnic
origin citizens of R. Macedonia?

A6: This decision is up to the applicant.

Q7: Please could you explain us what exactly means: show a clear link between the
described need and the proposed activities, from the second section, first requirement.
A7: The applicant should describe the need of people with disabilities. The applicant
should explain how the proposed activities will satisfy this need.

Q8: Which one is the document Program Element 3.3.2 Social Service?
AS8: In response to this question please find the following list of indicators:

3.3.2 — Social Services
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Q9: In the third section under number 3: please give us detailed information.

A9: If this question refers to the Evaluation Criteria, (III. Integration of people with
disabilities. 3. Ensure the women with disabilities will participate in and benefit from
activities), then the answer is that the applicant should explain how the proposed
activities will target the needs of women with disabilities.

.
= o

Q10: Is there any additional documentation that is required for submission then the
Disability Concept Paper Application form 20117
A10: The application should consist of:
- Cover Page (one page);
- Disability Application Form (Attachment 2 — answers to eight questions, max
8 pages);
- Mission Disability Reporting Form (Attachment 3);
The applicant may provide additional supporting documents as attachments.

Q11: Is there possibility to be joint project proposal between two organizations? It yes -

Should be needed one leading Applicant and the other origination to be equal partner or
sub grantee as main beneficiary or we can apply together in some form?

Al1: Yes, it is possible for an applicant to submit a joint project proposal. One

organization must be leading. The leading organization should submit the application.
Other organization(s) could be proposed as partners or sub-awardees to the prime-leader.

Q12: Is there possibility to involve other organizations during the implementation of the
project that will be discovered later on?

Al2: Yes.

Q13: During the project implementation is there possibility of co-funding with other
donor organization that we do not know yet? Domestically and internationally?



A13: Yes.

Q14: Is it allowed to have USA partner organization in helping us with its expertise to
achieve the objectives?

Al4: Yes.

Q15: In the Attachment 2- Disability Application Form the initial page is part of eight
pages or it is additional plus cover page?
A15: Please refer to Answer # 10.

Q16: We would like to participate in this program with a project related to students with
specific learning difficulties. Since, basic education schools will be included in the
project we would like to ask whether the project could be expanded to other cities around

the country or it should be limited to a smaller territory. Is it possible $50,000 to be
allocated to one NGO?

A16: The total budget of the proposed program could be from $20,000 up to $300,000.

Q17: As a school for children with disabilities, are we eligible for participation in the
program?
A17: Yes, you are eligible.

Q18: The purpose of our project would be strengthening of the capacity of our NGO by
offering of “Homecare services for disabled people”. Is establishment of such services
eligible for funding under the announced program?

A18: Yes, it 1s.

Q19: Are we eligible for applying as a relatively new organization, registered in January
this year? We have behind us 55 publications of the magazine “.....”; We are operating

with 20 people, part of them are engaged on daily, and part of them on weekly basis.
A19: Yes, you are.

Q20: Can we apply with a project enabling the skills of the people with disabilities to be
represented and advocated for in front of companies and institutions relevant for
employment or employment services for the disabled?

A20: Yes, you can apply.

Q21: Euclid Infotech is a company based in Mumbai, India. We are interested in

participating in the tender mentioned above hence want to get more information about the
same.

A21: This funding opportunity is for increasing the participation of people with
disabilities and strengthening the capacities of the LOCAL people’s organizations 1.€.
organizations that are based in Macedonia.

Q22: Is there any limit (and if so, please specify what is in percent from the grant
amount) for building modifications?

A22: It is up to the applicant to propose how the budget will be used.



Q23: Which documents are needed for submitting (i.e. only attachment 2 or attachment 2
and attachment 3)?

A23: Please refer to Answer # 10.

Q24: Please, send us the word version of the needed documents so we can fill in, because
the given and available program on your web site is in PDV format!
A24: Please refer to Answer # 1.

Q25: In reviewing the application, we were unable to find a Word or formattable
application. Could you direct me to this? In addition, any materials or insight you might
have on the priorities and approach of USAID as it relates to people with disabilities
would be much appreciated.

A25: Please refer to Answer # 1. For other materials and additional information please
follow the internet links provided in the Request for Applications.

Q26: What is the percentage that can be used for infrastructure within the amount of
$300,000? Is it possible 50% of the funds to be allocated to infrastructure works, and the
rest of 50% to other activities with target groups?

A26: Please refer to Answer # 22.

Q27: We cannot find the application package on the website. Please provide instructions
and send the documents to us to this email.

A27: The Request for Applications accompanied by all relevant documents, including
Word version of the Application Form, can be found on our website
http://macedonia.usaid.gov.

28: Within our school we have classes with students with disabilities. Can we apply for
a grant for improvement of the conditions in the school, heating, etc.? We have prepared
some brochures for public awareness, advices for the parents and the students related to
the choice of future profession and their better socialization, but we don’t have sources
for their printing.

A28: Your application must comply with the two main program ob] ectives listed in the
RFA Attachment 1. under III. Areas of Interest.

Q29: Do we have to translate the application into English?

A29: The application must be in the standard application form; it must be typed and
written in English. Handwritten applications will not be accepted.

Q30: Does the applicant (a DPO) have to contribute in cash to the project, that 1s nearly
impossible as most DPOs don't have significant funds, or only in-kind contribution will
be sufficient?

A30: Cost-sharing is not a requirement. However, applicants can propose financial or in-
kind contribution to the project.



